employer’s own investments calculated based on the funded level of the plan at the valuation date, and
an annual healthcare cost trend rate of 10%  initially, reduced by decrements to an ultimate rate of 5.5
percent after ten years.  The UAAL is being amortized as a level percentage of projected payroll on an
open basis.  The remaining amortization period at July 1, 2010 was up to thirty years.

Interest Assumptions

Funded

Discount rate 4.00%
Payroll growth N/A

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF PETERSBURG, VIRGINIA

Notes to Financial Statements
As of June 30, 2011 (Continued)

30

Note 13− Financial Statement Adjustments:

The financial statements of the School Board of the City of Petersburg, Virginia have been adjusted to
reflect a refund made to the Commonwealth of Virginia in the amount of $119,638 on August 2, 2012.  This
refund resolved federal award finding 2011-1 as originally reported in the City of Petersburg, Virginia’s
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs for the year ended June 30, 2011.   As such the General fund
financial statements were adjusted as follows:

Amounts
Previously Amounts

Description Reported Adjustment As Restated

Due from primary government $ 446,783   $ 119,638   $ 566,421

Accounts payable 290,709   119,638   410,347

Intergovernmental Revenues:

  City contribution to school board - operations $ 8,642,867   $ 119,638   $ 8,762,505
  Revenue from the federal government 10,819,413   (119,638)   10,699,775

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

31

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF PETERSBURG, VIRGINIA Exhibit 8

Schedules of Funding Progress for the Virginia Retirement System and
Other Post Employment Benefits
Last Three Fiscal Years

Virginia Retirement System
Actuarial Actuarial Unfunded UAAL
Value of Accrued (Excess Funded) Funded Annual as % of

Valuation Assets Liability Actuarial Ratio Covered Payroll
Date (AVA) (AAL) Accrued Liability (2) / (3) Payroll (4) / (6)
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

6/30/2010 $ 10,406,775   $ 13,234,567   $ 2,827,792   78.63% $ 2,579,883   109.61%
6/30/2009 10,497,250   12,552,847   2,055,597   83.62% 2,599,480   79.08%
6/30/2008 10,493,359   12,064,959   1,571,600   86.97% 2,636,380   59.61%

Other Post Employment Benefits

7/1/2010 $ -   $ 2,281,000 $ 2,281,000 0.00% $ 22,838,000   9.99%
7/1/2008 -   2,314,000 2,314,000 0.00% 24,985,000   9.26%

32

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF PETERSBURG, VIRGINIA Exhibit  9

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance --
Budget and Actual -- General Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2011

Variance
From
Final

Budget
Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues:
  Revenue from use of money and property $ 26,000   $ 26,000   $ 32,507   $ 6,507
  Charges for services 123,000   123,000   183,954   60,954
  Miscellaneous 432,300   892,865   640,596   (252,269)
  Recovered costs 200,000   200,000   224,975   24,975
  Intergovernmental:
   City contribution to school board component unit 9,945,000   9,945,000   8,762,505   (1,182,495)
   Commonwealth 26,688,067   26,930,461   26,119,170   (811,291)
   Federal 7,923,001   12,660,693   10,699,775   (1,960,918)

   Total revenues $ 45,337,368   $ 50,778,019   $ 46,663,482   $ (4,114,537)

Expenditures:
  Current:
   Instructional $ 32,807,607   $ 37,458,438   $ 34,581,858   $ 2,876,580
   Administration, attendance, and health 3,040,124   3,100,524   2,934,013   166,511
   Operation and maintenance 5,459,189   5,621,367   5,291,408   329,959
   Pupil transportation 1,764,960   2,270,962   1,991,132   279,830
   Technology 1,456,331   1,793,493   1,335,441   458,052
  Debt service:
   Principal retirement 751,228   674,965   261,239   413,726
   Interest and other debt costs -   45,000   38,736   6,264
   Contingency 57,929   -   -   -

 Total expenditures $ 45,337,368   $ 50,964,749   $ 46,433,827   $ 4,530,922

Changes in fund balance $ -   $ (186,730)   $ 229,655   $ 416,385

Fund balances at beginning of year -   186,730   621,480   434,750

Fund balances at end of year $ -   $ -   $ 851,135   $ 851,135

This page left intentionally left blank

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

This page left intentionally left blank

33

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF THE CITY OF PETERSBURG, VIRGINIA Exhibit  10

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance --
Budget and Actual -- Special Revenue Fund
Year Ended June 30, 2011

Variance
From